Report by Anzen Motor Car Co., Ltd. and Anzen of America, Inc.

This is the original joint report by Anzen Motor Car Co., Ltd. and Anzen of America, Inc. under the Fighting Against Forced Labour and Child Labour in Supply Chains Act (S.C. 2023, c. 9) ("Act") for their financial reporting year starting from April 1, 2023 and ending on March 31, 2024.

This report covers Anzen Motor Car Co., Ltd., a Japanese corporation, and its subsidiary, Anzen of America, Inc., a U.S. corporation.

Neither company is subject to reporting requirements under supply chain legislation in another jurisdiction.

Anzen Motor Car Co., Ltd. and Anzen of America, Inc. hereby report as follows:

(a) its structure, activities and supply chains;

Anzen Motor Car Co., Ltd. and its subsidiary, Anzen of America, Inc., are directly and indirectly engaged in import into Canada of automotive testing machines produced outside Canada and distribute them in Canada.

(b) its policies and its due diligence processes in relation to forced labour and child labour;

Neither entity has a policy nor due diligence processes in relation to forced labour and child labour.

(c) the parts of its business and supply chains that carry a risk of forced labour or child labour being used and the steps it has taken to assess and manage that risk;

Neither entity can assess or manage the risk of forced labour or child labour being used in its business or supply chains as neither entity has taken steps to assess and manage that risk.

(d) any measures taken to remediate any forced labour or child labour;

Neither entity on this report has taken measures to remediate forced labour and child labour.

(e) any measures taken to remediate the loss of income to the most vulnerable families that results from any measure taken to eliminate the use of forced labour or child labour in its activities and supply chains;

Neither entity on this report has taken measures to remediate the loss of income to the most vulnerable families that results from any measure taken to eliminate the use of forced labour or child labour in its activities and supply chains.

(f) the training provided to employees on forced labour and child labour; and

Neither entity has provided the training to employees on forced labour and child labour.

(g) how the entity assesses its effectiveness in ensuring that forced labour and child labour are not being used in its business and supply chains.

Neither entity has assessed its effectiveness in ensuring that forced labour and child labour are not being used in its business and supply chains.

In accordance with the requirements of the Act, and in particular section 11 thereof, I attest that I have reviewed the information contained in the report for the entity or entities listed above. Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reasonable diligence, I attest that the information in the report is true, accurate and complete in all material respects for the purposes of the Act, for the reporting year listed above.

Dated as of May 28, 2024

I have the authority to bind Anzen Motor Car Co., Ltd.

Toher 1

Typed Name: Kohei Nakaya

Title: Deputy General Manager / Executive Officer

I have the authority to bind Anzen of America, Inc.

her Makaya

Typed Name: Kohei Nakaya

Title: Vice President